77th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2013 Regular Session

## Enrolled House Bill 5031

Sponsored by JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

CHAPTER .....

## AN ACT

Relating to state financial administration; appropriating money; limiting expenditures; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> There are appropriated to the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, for use by the Oregon University System, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, out of the General Fund, the following amounts, for the following purposes:

- (1) **Public university support...... \$482,901,512**
- (2) State programs ...... \$ 38,052,478 (3) Agricultural Experiment Station and the branch extension stations of Oregon State University ...... \$ 55,175,282 (4) Extension Service of Oregon State University ...... \$ 39,909,526 (5) Forest Research Laboratory of Oregon State University...... \$ 6,070,772 (6) Debt service on outstanding general obligation bonds sold pursuant to Article XI-G of the Oregon Constitution for the benefit of Oregon public universities...... \$ 61,381,740 (7) Debt service on outstanding general obligation bonds sold pursuant to Article XI-Q of the Oregon Constitution for the benefit of Oregon public universities...... \$ 6,832,366 (8) Debt service on outstanding certificates of participation sold for the benefit of Oregon public universities..... \$ 8,387,588 (9) **Repayment of energy loans**

to the State Department of

Enrolled House Bill 5031 (HB 5031-A)

Energy made to Oregon public

universities ...... \$ 12,395,916 (10) Debt-related costs ...... \$ 167,696

<u>SECTION 2.</u> Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of \$25,571,489 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, as the maximum limit for payment of expenses from lottery moneys allocated to the Oregon University System from the Administrative Services Economic Development Fund for debt service on lottery bonds sold for the benefit of Oregon public universities.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of \$8,000,000 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, as the maximum limit for payment of expenses from lottery moneys allocated to the Oregon University System from the Sports Lottery Account for the benefit of Oregon public universities.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> This 2013 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2013 Act takes effect July 1, 2013.

Passed by House June 19, 2013	Received by Governor:
Ramona J. Line, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate June 25, 2013	John Kitzhaber, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	, 2013

Kate Brown, Secretary of State